The New York Times/Siena College Research Institute

October 25-30, 2019
439 lowa Likely Democratic Caucus Participants

MOE +/- 4.7%

Q9. Which one of the following Democrats would be your first choice in the lowa Caucus?

Gender Age Education
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree
Joe Biden 17% | 15% | 18% | 2% | 3% | 27% | 31% 35% 14% 12% 14%
Elizabeth Warren 22% | 18% | 24% | 38% | 24% | 16% | 13% 3% 21% 30% 29%
Bernie Sanders 19% [ 21% | 18% | 29% | 26% | 17% | 5% 25% 22% 16% 8%
Cory Booker 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 4%
Pete Buttigieg 18% | 15% | 19% | 12% | 18% | 18% | 23% 9% 20% 20% 20%
Kamala Harris 3% 1% 5% 0% 8% 3% 1% 2% 4% 5% 2%
Amy Klobuchar 4% | 7% | 3% | 4% 0% 5% | 8% 4% 3% 3% 9%
Beto O'Rourke 1% 1% | 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Tom Steyer 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 0% 1%
Andrew Yang 3% 7% 1% 7% 5% 0% 1% 10% 3% 1% 1%
Julian Castro 0% | 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Tulsi Gabbard 2% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 3% 1% | 1% 0% 2% 2% 3%
Michael Bennet 0% [ 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Steve Bullock 0% [ 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Wayne Messam 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
John Delaney 1% | 2% | 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 4% 0% 0% 0%
Joe Sestak 0% [ 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Marianne Williamson 0% [ 0% [ 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other 0% [ 0% [ 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 6% | 4% 6% 1% 5% 5% | 10% 3% 3% 8% 8%
Q10. Would you say your mind is made up, or could you still be persuaded to caucus for a different candidate?
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Mind is made up 33% | 35% | 32% | 36% | 25% | 32% | 41% 42% 37% 22% 33% 34% 26% 55% 25%
Could be persuaded to caucus for a 65% | 63% | 66% | 59% | 72% | 68% | 56% |  57% 59% | 77% | 66% | 66% | 74% | 40% 70%
different candidate
Don't know/Refused 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 0% 3% 2% 5% 0% 1% 0% 0% 5% 5%
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Q11. And who would be your second choice in the lowa Caucus:
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Joe Biden 11% | 8% | 13% | 11% | 10% | 9% | 15% 13% 13% 9% 8% 0% 10% 17% 20%
Elizabeth Warren 25% | 26% | 24% | 23% | 31% | 26% | 17% 27% 24% 24% 23% 20% 0% 64% 38%
Bernie Sanders 15% | 18% | 14% | 31% | 15% | 11% | 7% 11% 20% 16% 9% 14% 34% 0% 12%
Cory Booker 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 5% 4% 2% 0% 2% 4% 1% 1% 0%
Pete Buttigieg 13% | 14% | 13% | 8% | 15% | 16% | 13% 14% 10% 17% 15% 21% 22% 2% 0%
Kamala Harris 6% 2% 8% 8% 6% 5% 6% 2% 2% 12% 8% 2% 14% 0% 11%
Amy Klobuchar 5% | 3% | 6% | 1% | 3% 7% | 6% 7% 3% 5% 5% 12% 3% 0% 5%
Beto O'Rourke 2% | 1% | 3% | 2% | 2% 2% | 5% 6% 2% 0% 2% 6% 3% 0% 0%
Tom Steyer 2% | 2% | 1% | 0% 1% 2% | 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3%
Andrew Yang 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 5% 0% 2% 1% 1%
Julian Castro 1% | 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Tulsi Gabbard 0% [ 0% [ 0% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Michael Bennet 0% | 0% 1% | 0% 0% 1% | 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Steve Bullock 0% [ 0% [ 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Wayne Messam 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
John Delaney 1% | 3% | 0% 2% 3% 0% | 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Joe Sestak 0% [ 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Marianne Williamson 0% 1% | 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Other 0% [ 0% [ 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 14% | 15% | 13% | 3% | 11% | 18% | 22% 11% 16% 11% 18% 17% 10% 8% 10%
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Q12. Thinking further ahead to the 2020 general election, do you think the democratic candidate is very likely to beat Donald Trump, somewhat likely to beat Donald Trump,

somewhat unlikely or very unlikely to beat Donald Trump?
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Very likely 47% | 42% | 50% | 32% | 32% | 59% | 58% 55% 52% 44% 35% 57% 45% 42% 55%
Somewhat likely 37% | 34% | 39% | 65% | 42% | 24% | 29% 24% 33% 48% 44% 26% 49% 37% 33%
Somewhat unlikely 6% | 15% | 2% 2% | 13% | 6% 3% 7% 7% 4% 9% 9% 0% 5% 8%
Very unlikely 4% | 5% | 3% 1% 6% 5% 2% 2% 6% 1% 5% 4% 2% 7% 0%
Don't know/Refused 5% 5% 6% 0% 8% 6% 7% 12% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 8% 4%
Q13. And do you think the fight over impeachment will make Trump much easier to beat, somewhat easier to beat, somewhat harder to beat, much harder to beat?
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg

Much easier to beat 24% | 18% | 27% | 20% | 17% | 32% | 22% 27% 29% 22% 13% 38% 18% 21% 26%

Somewhat easier to beat 47% | 46% | 48% | 59% | 51% | 41% | 42% 47% 38% 58% 52% 29% 62% 45% 41%

Somewhat harder to beat 15% | 16% | 14% | 11% | 21% | 12% | 17% 10% 16% 14% 18% 17% 13% 15% 17%

Much harder to beat 1% | 7% | 2% 2% 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 7% 6% 2% 1% 4%

Don't know/Refused 10% | 12% | 9% | 7% | 7% | 10% | 17% 14% 12% 4% 11% 10% 1% 17% 12%

not very confident, or not at all confident that they would beat Donald Trump? [Q14-Q17 ROTATED]

For each of the following candidates, tell me whether you're very confident that they would beat Donald Trump, somewhat confident that they would beat Donald Trump,

IADem1019.xIsx

Q14. Joe Biden
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Very confident 37% | 31% | 40% | 19% | 14% | 50% | 56% 49% 38% 32% 30% 68% 28% 20% 38%
Somewhat confident 43% | 38% | 46% | 56% | 56% | 34% | 32% 27% 42% 49% 52% 20% 57% 41% 50%
Not very confident 11% | 18% | 7% | 17% | 15% | 8% | 5% 11% 11% 10% 11% 4% 13% 12% 10%
Not at all confident 6% | 12% | 3% | 4% | 14% | 4% | 4% 5% 7% 9% 3% 0% 2% 23% 3%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% 3% 4% 0% 4% 3% 8% 2% 0% 3% 8% 0% 4% 0%
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Q15. Elizabeth Warren
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Very confident 37% | 32% | 39% | 34% | 30% | 40% | 40% 34% 37% 37% 37% 34% 53% 33% 35%
Somewhat confident A44% | 39% | 47% | 43% | 49% | 43% | 40% 40% 44% 47% 43% 41% 42% 49% 47%
Not very confident 12% | 17% | 10% | 20% | 12% | 10% | 10% 19% 12% 12% 8% 13% 1% 16% 11%
Not at all confident 5% | 10% | 2% 2% 7% 6% 5% 4% 7% 2% 9% 6% 2% 3% 5%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 5% 4% 1% 1% 3% 5% 0% 0% 2%
Q16. Bernie Sanders
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad

Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg

Very confident 34% | 33% | 34% | 40% | 26% | 36% | 33% 34% 40% 31% 23% 28% 36% 66% 17%
Somewhat confident 42% | 41% | 43% | 41% | 49% | 41% | 38% 54% 34% 46% 42% 44% 44% 29% 50%
Not very confident 15% | 13% | 15% | 12% | 13% | 15% | 18% 5% 16% 19% 16% 14% 17% 0% 26%
Not at all confident 7% | 13% | 4% 2% | 12% | 6% | 9% 3% 7% 4% 16% 10% 3% 0% 5%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 0% 3% 4% 0% 2% 3% 4% 3% 0% 3% 4% 0% 4% 2%
Q17. Pete Buttigeig
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad

Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg

Very confident 23% | 18% | 26% | 15% | 11% | 28% | 35% 23% 24% 22% 23% 22% 22% 8% 42%
Somewhat confident 47% | 45% | 49% | 43% | 60% | 45% | 42% 38% 46% 53% 53% 48% 59% 35% 54%
Not very confident 17% | 22% | 15% | 36% | 17% | 11% | 11% 22% 15% 20% 14% 12% 14% 33% 4%
Not at all confident 10% | 14% | 7% | 3% | 10% | 14% | 8% 14% 14% 3% 6% 14% 3% 22% 1%
Don't know/Refused 3% 1% | 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 0%
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Q18. Do you support or oppose impeaching President Trump and removing him from office?
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Strongly support 77% | 65% | 84% | 79% | 71% | 78% | 80% 78% 78% 80% 71% 75% 83% 86% 78%
Somewhat support 12% | 15% | 10% | 11% | 15% | 10% | 14% 10% 11% 12% 15% 12% 12% 9% 12%
Somewhat oppose 4% 7% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 1% 3% 0% 2% 3%
Strongly oppose 4% | 10% | 1% 1% 4% 7% 2% 2% 6% 1% 8% 4% 1% 3% 4%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 6% 6% 4% 0% 2%
For each of these positions, tell me whether you strongly support the position, somewhat support it, somewhat oppose it or strongly oppose the position. [Q19-Q23 ROTATED|
Q19. Increasing Social Security benefits by $200 per month
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Strongly support 57% | 51% | 60% | 50% | 50% | 61% | 63% 68% 62% 48% 47% 60% 46% 80% 51%
Somewhat support 32% | 33% | 32% | 37% | 38% | 32% | 22% 21% 30% 40% 38% 26% 47% 18% 32%
Somewhat oppose 6% | 10% | 4% 9% 5% 4% 7% 7% 3% 6% 9% 7% 5% 2% 11%
Strongly oppose 3% 5% 2% 0% 5% 1% 6% 3% 4% 2% 3% 6% 1% 0% 2%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 0% 4%
Q20. Providing free college tuition to all Americans
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Strongly support 34% | 32% | 36% | 57% | 39% | 25% | 24% 29% 42% 40% 17% 20% 42% 70% 21%
Somewhat support 36% | 35% | 36% | 26% | 42% | 37% | 37% 37% 31% 32% 50% 33% 42% 15% 49%
Somewhat oppose 19% | 15% | 21% | 14% | 12% | 21% | 26% 26% 17% 19% 14% 26% 9% 13% 16%
Strongly oppose 10% | 17% | 7% 3% 7% | 15% | 12% 7% 10% 8% 18% 20% 5% 2% 14%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0%
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Q21. A single payer health care system, which would abolish private insurance and provide every American with a government health insurance plan

Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Strongly support 43% | 38% | 45% | 65% | 45% | 42% | 21% 47% 41% 49% 31% 32% 55% 82% 19%
Somewhat support 30% | 28% | 31% | 20% | 41% | 30% | 28% 23% 33% 28% 35% 22% 32% 16% 39%
Somewhat oppose 14% | 16% | 12% | 8% 5% | 14% | 27% 17% 15% 9% 12% 25% 6% 0% 20%
Strongly oppose 13% | 17% | 11% | 7% 9% | 14% | 20% 12% 9% 14% 21% 18% 6% 0% 22%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 2% 0% 1% 4% 0% 1% 0%
Q22. Breaking up the big banks and tech companies
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Strongly support 43% | 38% | 45% | 52% | 39% | 40% | 41% 49% 43% 39% 40% 33% 52% 70% 29%
Somewhat support 34% | 28% | 37% | 28% | 34% | 39% | 30% 24% 36% 39% 32% 35% 34% 20% 41%
Somewhat oppose 12% | 14% | 10% | 13% | 11% | 11% | 13% 13% 11% 11% 15% 10% 10% 5% 14%
Strongly oppose 6% | 13% | 3% 6% | 12% | 5% 4% 4% 6% 7% 10% 11% 3% 3% 10%
Don't know/Refused 5% 6% 5% 1% 3% 5% | 13% 10% 5% 4% 3% 12% 0% 2% 6%
Q23. Creating a government health insurance plan available for any American to purchase
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg

Strongly support 66% | 64% | 67% | 76% | 60% | 67% | 60% 58% 63% 68% 75% 60% 73% 66% 68%

Somewhat support 25% | 21% | 28% | 15% | 28% | 26% | 31% 33% 27% 24% 17% 33% 23% 21% 25%

Somewhat oppose 5% 8% 3% 7% 6% 2% 7% 7% 6% 5% 1% 1% 1% 8% 3%

Strongly oppose 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 4% 2% 6% 6% 2% 4% 1%

Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3%
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For each of the following statements, tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree. [Q24-Q28 ROTATED]

Q24. Sexism was a major factor in Hillary Clinton's defeat in 2016

IADem1019.xIsx

Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Strongly agree 34% | 26% | 38% | 40% | 30% | 37% | 28% 28% 33% 35% 41% 37% 44% 25% 30%
Somewhat agree 29% | 28% | 30% | 28% | 35% | 22% | 36% 22% 29% 34% 28% 15% 36% 22% 39%
Somewhat disagree 18% | 18% | 18% | 21% | 14% | 20% | 17% 36% 13% 18% 12% 23% 8% 32% 15%
Strongly disagree 16% | 27% | 10% | 7% | 20% | 18% | 18% 14% 19% 13% 18% 22% 8% 18% 16%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 3% 5% 0% 3% 1% 0% 5% 0% 0% 3% 4% 3% 0%
Q25. Racism was a major factor in Donald Trump's victory in 2016
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Strongly agree 47% | 39% | 51% | 60% | 36% | 49% | 42% 33% 53% 45% 49% 45% 64% 44% 39%
Somewhat agree 29% | 28% | 29% | 29% | 34% | 26% | 27% 42% 17% 34% 32% 30% 25% 41% 27%
Somewhat disagree 12% | 12% | 12% | 10% | 14% | 13% | 11% 16% 11% 14% 8% 7% 7% 11% 15%
Strongly disagree 11% | 20% | 6% 1% | 15% | 10% | 17% 5% 18% 6% 11% 13% 4% 3% 19%
Don't know/Refused 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 6% 0% 1% 0%
Q26. I'm concerned that Elizabeth Warren is too far to the left to win
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Strongly agree 41% | 51% | 22% | 0% | 30% | 66% | 10% 0% 26% 62% 54% 43% 49% 0% 0%
Somewhat agree 34% | 33% | 37% | 0% | 70% | 12% | 47% 0% 35% 38% 46% 26% 51% 71% 100%
Somewhat disagree 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Strongly disagree 6% | 0% | 16% | 0% 0% 0% | 17% 0% 15% 0% 0% 0% 0% 29% 0%
Don't know/Refused 19% | 16% | 24% | 0% | 0% | 22% | 25% 100% 23% 0% 0% 31% 0% 0% 0%
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Q27. I'm concerned that Joe Biden doesn't have what it takes to beat Trump
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Strongly agree 18% | 26% | 13% | 20% | 28% | 13% | 13% 17% 19% 18% 16% 5% 14% 29% 22%
Somewhat agree 36% | 34% | 36% | 46% | 34% | 37% | 27% 25% 39% 33% 42% 14% 52% 37% 40%
Somewhat disagree 21% | 16% | 24% | 25% | 26% | 18% | 18% 19% 20% 25% 20% 20% 23% 20% 16%
Strongly disagree 25% | 21% | 27% | 9% | 13% | 31% | 42% 36% 22% 23% 22% 58% 12% 13% 22%
Don't know/Refused 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 4% 0% 1% 0% 4% 0% 1% 0%
Q28. | pay very close attention to what goes on in the news
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Strongly agree 67% | 71% | 65% | 52% | 64% | 74% | 75% 63% 66% 70% 72% 79% 71% 56% 68%
Somewhat agree 26% | 23% | 28% | 42% | 28% | 21% | 20% 28% 27% 24% 25% 17% 24% 39% 26%
Somewhat disagree 4% | 4% | 4% | 4% 6% 2% | 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 6%
Strongly disagree 2% | 3% | 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 0%
Don't know/Refused 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

difference. [Q29-Q38 ROTATED]

Tell me whether you think a candidate with these characteristics would have an easier time beating Donald Trump, a harder time beating Trump, or wouldn't make a

IADem1019.xIsx

Q29. A female candidate
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
An easier time 11% | 14% | 9% | 13% | 6% | 16% | 5% 16% 12% 6% 10% 13% 8% 13% 2%
A harder time 48% | 35% | 55% | 59% | 56% | 38% | 45% 46% 44% 53% 49% 50% 60% 37% 53%
Wouldn't make a difference 40% | 50% | 35% | 28% | 37% | 43% | 51% 36% 43% 41% 38% 36% 31% 50% 42%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 3%
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Q30. An African American
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
An easier time 9% 8% 9% | 11% | 9% 8% 7% 6% 11% 7% 9% 4% 12% 12% 4%
A harder time 40% | 33% | 43% | 58% | 40% | 34% | 33% 30% 44% 38% 45% 35% 47% 36% 45%
Wouldn't make a difference 49% | 57% | 45% | 29% | 50% | 54% | 58% 62% 44% 54% 40% 60% 39% 51% 49%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Q31. A white male
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
An easier time 53% | 40% | 60% | 73% | 59% | 41% | 48% 50% 54% 55% 51% 47% 63% 58% 49%
A harder time 1% | 2% | 1% | 5% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Wouldn't make a difference 44% | 57% | 37% | 21% | 41% | 55% | 51% 49% 41% 45% 44% 52% 36% 39% 48%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 0% 3% 1% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Q32. Is gay
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
An easier time 2% | 4% 2% 5% 0% 0% 5% 8% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
A harder time 55% | 51% | 57% | 64% | 66% | 48% | 45% 44% 55% 58% 60% 54% 67% 51% 55%
Wouldn't make a difference 41% | 45% | 38% | 31% | 34% | 46% | 49% 42% 41% 41% 37% 44% 32% 40% 42%
Don't know/Refused 2% | 0% | 4% 0% 0% 6% 1% 7% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 8% 2%
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Q33. More moderate than most democrats
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
An easier time 45% | 49% | 44% | 46% | 44% | 52% | 35% 31% 45% 48% 57% 44% 41% 33% 52%
A harder time 20% | 20% | 19% | 33% | 28% | 9% | 17% 9% 17% 28% 23% 14% 31% 24% 16%
Wouldn't make a difference 30% | 26% | 32% | 14% | 26% | 37% | 38% 44% 33% 23% 18% 36% 26% 35% 31%
Don't know/Refused 5% | 4% 5% 7% 2% 3% | 10% 16% 4% 1% 2% 6% 2% 7% 0%
Q34. Farther to the left than most democrats
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
An easier time 17% | 21% | 15% | 27% | 24% | 11% | 8% 14% 14% 22% 18% 1% 27% 37% 8%
A harder time 57% | 58% | 57% | 60% | 60% | 62% | 43% 47% 55% 64% 63% 54% 48% 39% 68%
Wouldn't make a difference 23% | 19% | 26% | 12% | 15% | 22% | 43% 31% 28% 13% 18% 37% 24% 23% 21%
Don't know/Refused 3% 3% 3% 0% 1% 4% 6% 8% 3% 1% 1% 8% 1% 1% 3%
Q35. Over age 75
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
An easier time 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 0% 1% 6% 3% 1% 2% 2%
A harder time 53% | 60% | 50% | 64% | 62% | 46% | 45% 45% 55% 55% 55% 34% 64% 51% 64%
Wouldn't make a difference 42% | 37% | 45% | 34% | 35% | 48% | 49% 47% 43% 43% 36% 62% 36% 47% 31%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 0% 0% 3%
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Q36. Is from the middle of the country
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
An easier time 29% | 34% | 26% | 41% | 32% | 24% | 23% 27% 26% 33% 32% 31% 38% 13% 24%
A harder time 9% [ 9% [ 9% | 13% | 6% | 8% | 11% 14% 11% 6% 5% 4% 6% 15% 13%
Wouldn't make a difference 59% | 55% | 62% | 45% | 60% | 64% | 65% 57% 61% 59% 60% 64% 57% 69% 58%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 0% 3% 4%
Q37. Is from a big city on the coasts
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
An easier time 14% | 13% | 14% | 31% | 7% | 10% | 11% 14% 18% 10% 10% 12% 15% 18% 15%
A harder time 13% | 16% | 11% | 20% | 15% | 9% | 11% 2% 12% 15% 25% 10% 16% 10% 13%
Wouldn't make a difference 69% | 69% | 69% | 49% | 76% | 74% | 73% 74% 68% 72% 63% 69% 68% 72% 68%
Don't know/Refused 4% 2% 5% 0% 2% 7% 5% 11% 2% 3% 2% 10% 1% 0% 5%
Q38. Has a deep voice
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
An easier time 18% | 13% | 21% | 40% | 19% | 7% | 17% 13% 21% 22% 12% 11% 26% 18% 13%
A harder time 1% | 2% | 1% | 0% | 0% 2% | 2% 5% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0%
Wouldn't make a difference 76% | 79% | 74% | 53% | 79% | 85% | 79% 74% 76% 74% 81% 85% 71% 77% 82%
Don't know/Refused 5% 6% | 4% 7% 2% 6% 3% 9% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 2% 5%
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For the next set of questions, I'm going to describe two hypothetical Democrats. Tell me which of the two Democrats you would be likelier to support for in the lowa caucus.
[Q39-Q43 ROTATED]
Q39. A Democrat who is more moderate than most Democrats, or a Democrat who is more liberal than most Democrats
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
More moderate than most Democrats 51% | 47% | 54% | 32% | 44% | 58% | 65% 41% 60% 46% 52% 64% 38% 15% 71%
More liberal than most Democrats 41% | 45% | 39% | 66% | 50% | 29% | 28% 38% 35% 50% 44% 19% 60% 76% 23%
Don't know/Refused 7% 8% 7% 2% 6% | 12% | 6% 21% 5% 4% 4% 17% 2% 9% 5%
Q40. A Democrat who promises to fight for a bold progressive agenda, or a Democrat who promises to find common ground with Republicans
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
P ises to fight f bold i
a;z::;es 0 Tight for a Bold progressive 43% | 53% | 38% | 55% | 55% | 36% | 31% 28% 45% | 50% | 43% | 21% | 61% | 67% 26%
Promises to find common ground 55% | 46% | 60% | 45% | 45% | 61% | 65% 63% 54% 49% 56% 78% 38% 28% 73%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 3% 5% 9% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 5% 1%
Q41. A Democrat who promises to bring politics in Washington back to normal, or a Democrat who promises to fundamentally change America
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Bring politics in Washington back to normal | 42% | 40% | 43% | 15% | 33% | 47% | 70% 44% 43% 41% 40% 66% 30% 20% 48%
P ises fund tal syst tic ch t
romises fundamental systematic change to| - o | 55% | 54% | 85% | 62% | 49% | 25% |  54% 54% | 56% | 53% | 32% | 67% | 80% 46%
American society
Don't know/Refused 3% 5% 2% 0% 5% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 7% 1% 3% 0% 5%
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Q42. A Democrat who you agreed with most on the issues, or a Democrat who had the best chance to beat President Trump

Q43. A Democrat who promises to replace the current hea

Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg

Agreed with most on the issues 51% | 56% | 48% | 66% | 58% | 48% | 33% 51% 52% 50% 50% 33% 53% 74% 38%
Has the best ch to beat President

T:‘:mpe est chance fo beat Fresiden 48% | 42% | 52% | 33% | 42% | 52% | 64% |  49% 46% | 50% | 50% | 66% | 47% | 25% | 61%
Don't know/Refused 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%

Ith care system with Medicare For All, or a Democrat who promises to improve the existing health insurance

Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Promises to replace the current health care | |, | oo/ | 5q00 | 700, | 509% | 33% | 21% |  42% 40% | 49% | 33% | 11% | 61% | 76% 22%
system with Medicare For All
Promises to improve the existing health 56% | 51% | 59% | 30% | 47% | 65% | 77% |  58% 58% | 48% | 63% | 88% | 36% | 23% 77%
insurance system
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1%
Q44. Have you ever attended an lowa party caucus?
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Yes 78% | 79% | 78% | 70% | 83% | 74% | 88% 65% 76% 84% 88% 64% 72% 78% 87%
No 22% | 21% | 22% | 30% | 17% | 26% | 12% 35% 24% 16% 12% 36% 28% 22% 13%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q45. (If attended a caucus) Was it a Democratic caucus, a Republican caucus, or have you attended both caucuses?
Gender Age Education First Choice Caucus
High school | Some | Bach | Postgrad
Total| M F |18-29|30-44|45-64| 65+ or less college | degree | degree | Biden | Warren | Sanders | Buttigieg
Democratic caucus 83% | 75% | 88% | 85% | 80% | 83% | 85% 94% 76% 89% 81% 91% 92% 89% 70%
Republican caucus 5% | 6% | 4% 2% 5% 4% 7% 0% 8% 2% 6% 4% 5% 0% 8%
Both 12% | 19% | 7% | 13% | 12% | 13% | 8% 6% 14% 9% 13% 5% 3% 8% 22%
Don't know/Refused 1% | 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%
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Nature of the Sample
lowa Likely Democratic Caucus Participants

Gender

Male 36%

Female 64%
Age

18 to 29 20%

30to 44 23%

45 to 64 36%

55 and older 21%
Education

High School or less 18%

Some college 38%

Bachelors degree 26%

Postgraduate degree 17%
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